

No. 12-11613

**In the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

Atheists of Florida, Inc., et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of Lakeland, Florida, et al,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:10-cv-01538-EAK-MAP (Honorable Elizabeth A. Kovachevich)

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Americans United for
Separation of Church and State in Support of Appellants**

Ayesha N. Khan
Gregory M. Lipper
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
1301 K Street, NW; Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234 (phone)
(202) 898-0955 (fax)
lipper@au.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Citations ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of Facts 3

 A. The Original Policy 3

 1. The City’s selection of Christian clergy 3

 2. The City’s prayers are consistently Christian 6

 3. The City’s practice of inviting Christian speakers to deliver
 Christian prayers continues for 25 years. 8

 B. The Replacement Policy (March 2010–Present) 8

 C. The District Court Decision 10

Summary of Argument 12

Argument 15

 A. Legislative Bodies May Not Present Exclusively Christian Prayers
 By Exclusively Christian Clergy. 16

 B. Under the City’s Original Policy, There Was Diversity of Neither
 Speakers Nor Prayers. 22

 1. Christian-only speakers. 22

 2. Christian-only prayers. 27

Conclusion 35

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified School District</i> , 52 F. App'x 355 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Berg v. County of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Bethel Conservative Mennonite Church v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 746 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Bordanaro v. McLeod</i> , 871 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Brown v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 923 F.2d 1474 (11th Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 109 S. Ct. 3086 (1989)*	1, 15, 17, 24, 25, 27
<i>Depew v. City of St. Marys</i> , 787 F.2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Doe v. Indian River School District</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish School Board</i> , 473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated for lack of standing</i> 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	20
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	20
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 1732787 (2d Cir. May 17, 2012)*	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , No. 195-cv-0813, 2005 WL 3544300 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 28, 2005).....	24

<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	33-34
<i>Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Union, Local 100 v. City of New York</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)*	2, 19, 30, 32
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783, 103 S. Ct. 3330 (1983)*	13-14, 16-17, 31
<i>Mullin v. Sussex County</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00580-LPS (D. Del. May 15, 2012).....	2, 21, 30
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	23
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)*	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	21
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors</i> , 494 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2, 20, 29, 31
Statutes & Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....	1

Other

Islamic Center of Lakeland,
<http://www.facebook.com/pages/Islamic-Center-of-Lakeland/279405818771151> 5

Islamic Center of Polk County,
<http://www.icopc.org/> 5

Cary McMullen, *A Home for Hindus*, *The Ledger* (June 12, 2004),
<http://www.theledger.com/article/20040612/NEWS/406120304?p=1&tc=pg> 5

Welcome to Temple Beth Shalom, Temple Beth Shalom,
<http://www.bethshalompolk.org/index.html>..... 5
